# FF CRO Cup & FF CRO Memorijal Danko Sokolić

# **FAI World Cup**

# **Organizers**

FF CRO Cup: Modelarski klub Zaprešić / Matije Gupca 4, 10291 Zaprešić / mkzapresic@gmail.com
FF CRO Memorijal Danko Sokolić: Aeroklub Osijek / Križanićev trg 1, 31000 Osijek / aeroklub.osijek@gmail.com

# Supporter

Croatian Aeronautical Federation

https://www.caf.hr/

# **Contest dates**

FF CRO Cup: July 12, 2025

FF CRO Memorijal Danko Sokolić: July 13, 2025

# Disciplines and classes

Aeromodelling, free flight classes F1A, F1B, F1C, F1Q.

# Location

Korenica, Krbava, Croatia.

The "Krbavsko polje" free flight flying field is a large meadow over 20 km long and 5 km wide, not an organized airport. 2009 FAI Free Flight World Championships were held in the same place. <a href="https://www.google.com/maps/place/krbava">https://www.google.com/maps/place/krbava</a>

Entrance to the field: 44.6173177,15.6722565

Start place 1: 44.631627,15.686158 Start place 2: 44.626983,15.701328



#### **Contests Schedule**

Friday, July 11

Arrival, practice flying: all day.

Registration for both contests: 20:30 - 21:30, Hotel Macola terrace at city center of Korenica.

#### FF CRO Cup, Saturday, July 12

Registration at the flying field 08:00-8:15, final entry deadline for both contests!

Round 1: 09:00 - 10:15 (max 240 s) Round 2: 10:15 - 11:30 (max 240 s) Round 3: 11:30 - 12:45 (max 180 s) Round 4: 12:45 - 14:00 (max 180 s)

Round 5: 14:00 - 15:15 (max 180 s)

Fly-off: 18:00 - 20:30 (if necessary next day fly off at 7:30 in the morning)

The prize giving ceremony will be held on the flying field after fly-off.

The round duration, max flight time and fly-off schedule may be changed depending on weather conditions.

# FF CRO Memorijal Danko Sokolić, Sunday, July 13

Round 1: 09:00 - 10:15 (max 240 s) Round 2: 10:15 - 11:30 (max 240 s) Round 3: 11:30 - 12:45 (max 180 s) Round 4: 12:45 - 14:00 (max 180 s) Round 5: 14:00 - 15:15 (max 180 s)

Fly-off: 18:00 - 20:30

The prize giving ceremony will be held on the flying field after fly-off.

The round duration, max flight time and fly-off schedule may be changed depending on weather conditions.

# **Competition Rules**

The competition will be held according to the FAI Sporting Code valid in 2025.

Each competitor must have a valid FAI sporting license (entered in FAI Sporting license database).

Competitors act as timekeepers. Timing between competitors on each starting pole.

# **European Union UAV regulations**

The UAS operator number of the competitor must be visible on every model.

To obtain UAS-drone remote A1/A3 category pilot license and operator registration procedure valid for all EU member states can be done free of charge. More information can be found at: <a href="https://www.ccaa.hr/en/uas-operator-registration-52143">https://www.ccaa.hr/en/i-wish-to-fly-drone-in-croatia-i-am-not-croatian-citizen-i-am-here-temporarily--what-do-i-need-to-do-67803</a>

# **Entry registration**

Entry Fee per single competition: one class 35 EUR, additional class 20 EUR, juniors 20 EUR.

Registration by using a web application: <a href="http://aeromodelarstvo.net/prijave/prijave.asp">http://aeromodelarstvo.net/prijave/prijave.asp</a>

Entry application form will be available from 1st of May 2025, and must arrive no later than Wednesday, July 10, 2025.

#### Prizes

Cup Awards for the best three overall ranked competitors and the best three ranked juniors in each class.

# **Protests**

Three international Jury members will be announced on each contest day before the start of the competition.

The protest should be submitted in written form to the Contest Director no later than 30 min after the criticized event and accompanied by a deposit of 30 €.

# Insurance

Competitors take part in competitions entirely at their own risk and responsibility!

### **Accommodation**

Korenica city is on the road towards Adriatic coast tourist destinations and not far away from "National Park Plitvice lakes" attraction resort: <a href="https://np-plitvicka-jezera.hr/en/">https://np-plitvicka-jezera.hr/en/</a>. There are several hotels and private renters in Korenica area. Official currency in Croatia is Euro €.

### Contest director

FF CRO Cup: Robert Leško / +385 95 666 7676 / Lekicro@gmail.com

FF CRO Memorijal Danko Sokolić: Igor Nišević / +385 91 971 7553 / in771247@gmail.com

Please do not hesitate to contact us for any additional info or assistance.